

7. THAT when I notified Peter Simani of the same, he told me that AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI did not attend and/or complete pupillage with him and as such, he was reluctant to sign the said documents.
8. THAT AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI persistently sought audience with Peter Simani to no avail and finally he told me that he was desperate and to my surprise signed the said documents in my presence purporting it to have been signed by Peter Simani.
9. THAT I verily believe that AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI is not qualified to practise as an Advocate, to be a member of the Law Society of Kenya, to be a Senior Counsel or to hold any public office in particular, in the Judicial Service Commission of which he is a member elected by the Law Society of Kenya on the ground that his admission to the Roll of Advocates was based on a forged Certificate of Completion of Pupillage.
10. THAT the second complaint against AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI relates to the sharing of profits contrary to Section 37 of the Advocates Act.
11. THAT AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI has shared his profits in respect of professional business with me on several matters. I will enumerate a few of them.
12. THAT I introduced the Administrators of the estate of the late JASON ATINDA OUKO to AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI for the latter to act for the estate on several matters in Court and out of Court in respect of property L.R. No. 3589/6.
13. THAT on 1<sup>st</sup> June, 2011 I procured the execution of a contract between the Administrators of the estate of JASON ATINDA OUKO and FAZAA MARINA LIMITED, a company whose shareholders and directors are nominees and proxies of AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI on the basis of which professional services would be rendered through AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI and I and remunerated by transfer of 17 acres out of property L.R. No. 3598/6, the same to be shared equally between the two of us. Annexed herewith and marked as "BY1" is a true copy of the contract in that regard.
14. THAT AHMEDNASIR ABDULLAHI has the conduct of the following matters related to property L.R. No. 3589/6:-